The χ2 per degree of freedom of the two sets of averages are identical at 24.6/30. The correlation
matrix for the combination is also identical in both cases. It is given Table 11. The correlations
are rather small, with the largest being 18% between the qq cross sections at 183 and 189 GeV. The
combined errors are dominated by the statistical and uncorrelated experimental systematics. For
example, for the 189 GeV hadronic cross section the part of the error arising from the correlated
components is about one-third of the total error.

Figure 2 shows the LEP averaged cross sections and asymmetries, respectively, (based on Defini-
tion 1), as a function of centre-of-mass energy, together with the SM predictions.

There is good agreement between the SM expectations and the measurements of the individual
experiments and the combined averages. There is no evidence in e+e− → ff for physics beyond the
SM.

3.5 Contact Interactions

The data can be used to put limits on various models of new physics beyond the SM. As an example
of the sensitivity to physics beyond the Standard Model, the combined cross sections and asymmetries

11

cms energy quantity average value SM prediction ∆(2 − 1)
182.7 GeV σ(qq) 24.54 ± 0.43 pb 24.20 pb −0.11 pb

σ(µ+µ−) 3.44 ± 0.14 pb 3.45 pb −0.14 pb
σ(τ+τ−) 3.43 ± 0.18 pb 3.45 pb −0.05 pb
AFB(µ+µ−) 0.547 ± 0.034 0.576 0.018
AFB(τ+τ−) 0.615 ± 0.044 0.576 0.018

188.6 GeV σ(qq) 22.38 ± 0.25 pb 22.16 pb −0.10 pb
σ(µ+µ−) 3.193 ± 0.083 pb 3.207 pb −0.131 pb
σ(τ+τ−) 3.135 ± 0.102 pb 3.207 pb −0.048 pb
AFB(µ+µ−) 0.562 ± 0.022 0.569 0.019
AFB(τ+τ−) 0.597 ± 0.027 0.569 0.018

Table 10: Preliminary combined 183 and 189 GeV LEP results for e+e− → ff. The results all
correspond to the signal Definition 1 described in Section 3.1. The quoted uncertainties do not
include the theoretical uncertainties discussed in Section 3.3. The last column shows the value that
must be added to the result and the SM prediction to get the values corresponding to Definition 2.

cms energy quantity
183 GeV σ(qq) 1.00 0.01 0.02 0.00 0.00 0.18 0.01 0.01 0.00 0.00

σ(µ+µ−) 0.01 1.00 0.01 0.00 0.00 0.01 0.08 0.00 0.00 0.00
σ(τ+τ−) 0.02 0.01 1.00 0.00 0.00 0.01 0.00 0.09 0.00 0.00

AFB(µ+µ−) 0.00 0.00 0.00 1.00 0.01 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.04 0.00